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MAHARASHTRA ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

NAGPUR BENCH NAGPUR

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO.66/2019 (S.B.)

Dilip VishwasraoAdhau,

Aged about 63 years,

Retired Govt. Servant,

R/o. 30, Laxminarayan Nagar,

Shankar Nagar Road, Amravati.

Applicant.

Versus

1) The State of Maharashtra,
through its Secretary,
Department of Higher and Technical Education,

Extension Building, Mumbai-32.

2) Director,
Vocational Education and Training,

Directorate, State of Maharashtra, Mumbai.

3) Joint Director,
Vocational Education and Training,
Regional Office, Morshi Road, Amravati.

Respondents

Mrs.K.N.Saboo, Ld. Counsel for the applicant.
Shri M.I.Khan, Ld. P.O. for the respondents.
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Coram:- Hon’ble Shri M.A.Lovekar, Member (J).
Dated: - 14" February, 2024.

JUDGMENT

Judgment is reserved on 08"'February, 2024.

Judgment is pronounced on 14“‘Februarv, 2024.

Heard Mrs.K.N.Saboo, learned counsel for the applicant and
Shri M.l.Khan, learned P.O. for the respondents.
2. Case of the applicant is as follows. The applicant was
serving as Principal of I.T.l., Amravati. He was served with a charge
sheet dated 19.10.2007 that he had purchased instruments for a price
which was considerably more than the market price. The Enquiry Officer
held the charges to be not proved and accordingly submitted report
dated 15.12.2009 (Annexure A-3). The disciplinary authority, however,
differed from the Enquiry Officer and concluded that the charges were
proved. This was communicated to the applicant by letter dated
01.10.2010 (Annexure A-4). The applicant was called upon to submit his
say within 7 days. The applicant submitted his say dated 18.10.2010
(copy of which is placed on record and covering letter with which it was
forwarded is at Annexure A-5). Thereafter, on 01.02.2011 the applicant
submitted a reply (Annexure A-6) praying that the departmental

proceedings be dropped. On 30.06.2014 the applicant submitted copy
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of his reply dated 18.10.2010 with covering letter (Annexure A-8). By

order dated 02.06.2015 (Annexure A-9) the disciplinary authority held as

follows-
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3. I3, M. 3eF I=UET SIuATd Tololl SR

diehell FOITRAAT AYFT FIOATT 3MTeledr TRl Jifehr-ai
HeX dlepell qul &l 18.29.¢R.300% TAT YAead kel 3rgarel

ATFATH HEY hell. HX IgarenHALd el feer-aiedr 4.
e3> AT dIUuATd  ATolell aWRIY  fJte gid Jdear
sy fgar gia. qumy, Reqseriasges Wit el
HRSIARN Feeld Y AT ST, T&.8.20.3080 =T

AT TIdd, AMTART ATAT U3ed, I9AT-AT [aoee Aauara
Helell GIRIT H8 At glaid § HHRUT Gael IET 39e-
I 3fAA fAdes AeTfauard e g1, et 3TEr A e
it ciear fERe.2o0t0 T fAE.22.20%0 TAT YAead fAdge

qlex IO FAed dle AfAaer grar. ATTAR G HAeddie

S dearl faaR &%el H9Er-ATel Sararar qot @ gred
SgIdl, AThRUMEAT [&.9¢.2.:02¢ UsiredT TAead A 3HeS A=A
I daEe Afad Aded T@eY wuIedr b gy
Heddle uATd 3ol glcll. dligeeT hiediehgsd s<mard e
fAdeeT amraaard wred Sel dcgd.

Y. ST, <iepel TR Ficelel vy TRAETHITITIR
WP FUT M AT Heod, A He> Aredfases
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SoauaTd Tolell  aWRIY  fAtg g9 3gcarar sy
TITRRT-ATA FiGelell Sy HHROT HIET-ATH Fadgsl, AT
I A8 fdee AEfauATd el g1d. g, fafgd sreratia
aT G SO dedeER G SIAgear IE-ATd ofE
SATET, 3 TR el YéleT hAdIe! oA el

g, A3, REgsefavas wfEraEn A HEF ISR

SATIUTd 3Tl SIVRIY f@te gld 3 HeA™ FhRUT Hodde,

AT A §aEar A8l fAdes Ay auAEed fdfdd gld.
iy, &Y. 37e3 AT arerdr O ISRl I oWy fAded
AMEATH TS ST ATEY. S ATIHON AT FHIEEr Fgoror
SATEY, 318 TR el A, e[S AredTiadee " HERISE ARRY {aT
(fgfcadden) s, e AT FIA 2w FAR

arfeigicd AdellcsT SIHET %0% (GBICeh) Scehl Iarehdy (TT)

aYTETSr HUTd HOITT  IE & AT FoguATE e Fiel
fGs.9088 =T g@O FROT gr@dr AMead FHgdel, IR

AT Y fAdesT e HIuAETd hdQudTd 3ol gid. <Ima

A, 33 e 72.3.8.208% TIT YAedd [AdcsT TET dhol. TS

fdea faarRTa 893, AT 9de [AHRT § AgRISE dihddl
AR HEAdS  AMEA A, 3EF AT HROT  grgar
AEreNead HesTavaTd el RS HIA Squarar Ao ader
3.
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Against order dated 02.06.2015 the applicant preferred

appeal (Annexure A-10). It was dismissed by order dated 06.10.2016

(Annexure A-12). The Appellate Authority observed-

el AR Fieaer ey RedseriaTas
WPRT FUA A AT Hoel iR gr@fquard
ATl SVRIT &g gd 3T G J9a Jd faeeT
ey FIOGMEEd hodAdudTd 3ol gld. ddTd, 3dremeft Iier
A Y SIS A AWl Rded Ay Ued Sele
qHA et fa%g FgRISE AR Aar (fAgeciader) faas

2Q¢R FEflel fATH QW FAR AT FdlAgccl! Il EIHE]

20% (GBICHD) Sl (FHHA HUTd HIUITEISd A& FSTauAdTd

Melell 3E. HTAT WM THET g HERISE  dlhdd
RAETAT TEHAA e e e savarr [v gvarg
3Telell 3Tg.

After sanction was accorded by M.P.S.C. order dated

22.06.2018 (Annexure A-13) was passed by respondent no.1 observing

inter alia as follows-
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€.  SOI3TAT, &Y. 37E3 AT AMHATSAT ST EeATeh 03.0€.20¢9
=T 3eRNfaTeE AT YoIUTd Haledlhs .2¢.0.2088 AT
TAeay N r@d dol gid. Al TIUTAAT FRALT redr

fG823008 =aT IR TAeAd TEJT ROl 3T
Wiy #UA AT Hl, YOSt g Taeadl Fier ATftHhd
HIOATA 3Tl I, AHTAR AT HAT AgleTiell f&.20.9.302€ sl
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qQURY ¢ dlofdr geAraoll IMAFAT el gicll.  gearaofear
3T AT FHA AGIGHTAT 806 20,3028 A 3eer TR el
e, HeX AT AIELIES I Aol Beldudrd
el 31eT, AMHATT &.02.06.3089 T MU HRAA el 3.
HeY 3TCTH HAEGRISE dlhddl AN T el &. ¥
T fEeTieh 0].0y.0¢¢ TIT TAl-GY TEHA! Geifdell 3R,

¢. UYL, AT A HERISE ARRY Jar ([Agfcadd)
g, ¢k =1 I W FEfT RIATIR "HERISE ARI
dar  (Agfeadden) faga, ek #efid @A v FER,

A3 redr Jarfagica AdeIdsT SIHGT ¢o% (GgTeah)

Sl TEFHAS (ITd) JNHTST HIId auITd Jrar g1 e

T3 FRIH FUATT AT 3R,

In the meantime, on 30.11.2013 the applicant had retired
on superannuation. In these facts direction is required to be issued to
the respondents to release his pensionary benefits without delay, and
guash and set aside the impugned orders. Hence, this O.A..

3. Stand of respondents 1 to 3 is that proper opportunity of
hearing was given to the applicant, there was no procedural irregularity
in conducting departmental enquiry and considering limited scope of
judicial review interference by this Tribunal is not warranted.

4, First contention of the applicant is that the disciplinary

authority did not record any reasons while differing from the Enquiry
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Officer. His second contention is that the disciplinary authority did not
give him proper opportunity of hearing. According to him, for these
reasons the enquiry stood vitiated. In support of this submission

reliance was placed on Yoginath D. Bagde Vs. State of Maharashtra and

Another (1999) 7 Supreme Court Cases 739 decided on

16.09.1999,wherein it is held-

Difficulties have arisen in all those cases in which the
enquiring authority has recorded a positive finding that the charges
were not established and the delinquent officer was recommended
to be exonerated, but the disciplinary authority disagreed with those
findings and recorded its own findings that the charges were
established and the delinquent officer was liable to be punished. This
difficulty relates to the question of giving an opportunity of hearing
to the delinquent officer at that stage. Such an opportunity may
either be provided specifically by the rules made under Article 309 of
the Constitution or the disciplinary authority may, of its own, provide
such an opportunity. Where the rules are in this regard silent and the
disciplinary authority also does not give an opportunity of hearing to
the delinquent officer and records findings different from those of
the enquiring authority that the charges were established, "an
opportunity of hearing" may have to be read into the rule by which
the procedure for dealing with the enquiring authority's report is
provided principally because it would be contrary to the principles of
natural justice if a delinquent officer, who has already been held to
be "not guilty" by the enquiring authority, is found "guilty" without
being afforded an opportunity of hearing on the basis of the same
evidence and material on which a finding of "not guilty" has already

been recorded.

0.A.No0s.66/2019
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5. So far as first contention of the applicant is concerned,
learned P.O. invited my attention to following portion of communication
dated 01.10.2010 (Annexure A-4)-

diepell AT AN Fredar @ ey, wWE g
grefieRear greflay 3maTRd 3. Uiy, drefigRmr 9re 91gdr
AR e "SHerell W facda AwaAEaR a9 3w
I Feed IR, AT § FEUI AEBHA Fecedrd fAgdrd

T 3. FHRUT, SAcAIHUN dceledr Hallclel FET H.¥ T

Tqse Fgeol 3¢ I, dWiad HIeuIdTEdd JdToleh / 3Uddideh
I ITE 8. W, AFATEEd #ell ARE Fierer A0 ATEY.
YTETIaeeT § TS B 38 I, ATTHIV HAZRISE HINEIR I
YR AW G AR HI0ATA AT AR Fael, el

Aforequoted portion shows that reasons were recorded by
the Disciplinary Authority as to why and on what basis he was differing
from the findings recorded by Enquiry Officer. This being the position,
first contention of the applicant cannot be accepted.

6. Second contention of the applicant is that no proper
opportunity was given to him to rebut conclusion reached by the
disciplinary authority. | have quoted relevant portions of orders passed
by the Disciplinary Authority as well as the Appellate Authority. Both of

them observed that the applicant had not given any reply to
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communication dated 01.10.2010. This conclusion is contrary to record.

The applicant had submitted reply dated 18.10.2010. Thereafter, he had

submitted reply dated 01.02.2011. So far as reply dated 18.10.2010 is

concerned, the respondents have pleaded as follows-

It is submitted that it is an admitted position that the
applicant submitted his representation dated 18.10.2010 to the
respondent no.1. However, considering the reasons cited in the
letter dated 01.10.2010 (explained in the above para), the

explanation was not taken into consideration.

So far as reply dated 01.02.2011 is concerned, the applicant

has pleaded as follows-

as follows-
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e) Applicant submits that Respondent No.1, however vide
communication dated 18.11.2011, observed that applicant request
for time to reply to communication dated 01.10.10 is to be filed
within 7 days. This communication is received by applicant on
01.02.11. Immediately on dated 01.02.11, the applicant submitted
his explanation & same is sent by registered post on 03.02.11. A copy
of reply dated 01.02.11 addressed to Respondent No. 1 & 2 are
annexed as Annexure A-6 & A-7.

(Quoted as it is)

Reply of the respondents to this pleading of the applicant is

11. As to Para No.6-(e): It is submitted that the contents raised

by the applicant herein are not clear and/or these respondents states
that the applicant herein is given chronology of
events/correspondents, which may be a matter of fact.

(Quoted as it is)
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This reply does not satisfactorily traversepleading of the
applicant that he had submitted reply dated 01.02.2011 as well. Again
with covering letter dated 30.06.2014 (Annexure A-8) the applicant had
submitted copy of his reply dated 18.10.2010. The Disciplinary Authority
passed order imposing punishment on 02.06.2015. It stated that no
reply / explanation was received from the applicant [to communication
dated 01.10.2010]. The Disciplinary Authority ought to have considered
replies dated 18.10.2010 and 01.02.2011, and then recorded his
findings. This was not done. The Appellate Authority also did not
consider these replies and recorded reasons identical to those which
were recorded by the Disciplinary Authority. Thus, the applicant was
deprived of proper opportunity of rebutting conclusions drawn by the
Disciplinary  Authority by communication dated 01.10.2010.
Consequently, orders dated 02.06.2015 (Annexure A-9), 06.10.2016
(Annexure A-12 (a) on PP.43 to 47) and 22.06.2018 (Annexure A-13) are
guashed and set aside and the matter is remanded to the Disciplinary
Authority to proceed further with the enquiry from the stage of
communication dated 01.10.2011. Proper opportunity shall be given to
the applicant to rebutcontents of communication dated 01.10.2010 and

his replies dated 18.10.2010 and 01.02.2011 shall be considered before

0.A.No0s.66/2019
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drawing conclusions. The enquiry shall be complete expeditiously. The

O.A. is allowed in these terms with no order as to costs.

(M.A.Lovekar)
Member (J)
Dated — 14/02/2024
rsm.
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| affirm that the contents of the PDF file order are word to word same as

per original Judgment.

Name of Steno : Raksha Shashikant Mankawde
Court Name : Court of Hon’ble Member (J).
Judgment signed on : 14/02/2024.

and pronounced on

Uploaded on : 15/02/2024.
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